statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and consolidated statement of financial
position to better reflect the function and nature of those items. Certain comparative figures in the
consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, consolidated statement of
financial position and the consolidated statement of cash flows, and the related disclosure notes, have
been restated to conform with the current year’s presentation. Such re-presentation did not have any
impact on the Group’s profit or loss and total comprehensive income for the comparative year ended
31 March 2024; non-current assets, current assets, non-current liabilities, current liabilities, and total
equity as at 31 March 2024, and cash flows for the comparative year ended 31 March 2024.

The following table highlights the re-presentation from the aforesaid changes on certain line items
in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and consolidated
statement of financial position as at 31 March 2024.

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income (Extracted)

2024 2024 2024
Previously
presented Adjustments Restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Advertising expenses (98) 98 –
Building management fee (816) 816 –
Short term lease expenses (303) 303 –
Other operating expenses (8,352) (1,217) (9,569)

– 9 –

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (Extracted)

2024 2024 2024
Previously
presented Adjustments Restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Current liabilities
Accruals, other payables and contract

liabilities 6,434 (6,434) –
Accruals and other payables – 5,248 5,248
Contract liabilities – 1,186 1,186

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Financial
Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”) issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants
(the “HKICPA”), which collective term includes all applicable individual Hong Kong Financial
Reporting Standards (“HKFRS”), Hong Kong Accounting Standards (“HKASs”) and Interpretations.
For the purpose of preparation of the consolidated financial statements, information is considered
material if such information is reasonably expected to influence decisions made by primary users. In